Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the financial year

(4,294) 4,217 5,056 5,778

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following:

 Audited

 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Short-term deposits - - - 144
Less: Pledged deposits - - - (144)

 - - - -
Cash and bank balances 5,185 4,217 5,056 5,778
Bank overdrafts (9,479) - - -

 (4,294) 4,217 5,056 5,778

Note:

* Negligible

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank]

243

   Registration No.: 201901016953 (1326281-T)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below summarises our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness:

(a) Based on the latest unaudited combined financial information as at 5 March 2024; and

(b) After adjusting for the effects of IPO and utilisation of proceeds.

The pro forma combined financial information below does not represent our actual capitalisation
and indebtedness as at 5 March 2024 and is provided for illustrative purposely only.

 Unaudited I II

As at

 5 March 2024 After the IPO

After I and after
utilisation of

proceeds

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Indebtedness
Current
Secured and guaranteed:
Term loans 878 878 878
Hire purchase payables 196 196 196
Bankers' acceptance 2,869 2,869 2,869
Bank overdrafts 2,524 2,524 2,524

 6,467 6,467 6,467

Unsecured and unguaranteed:
Lease liabilities 52 52 52

 52 52 52

Non-current
Secured and guaranteed:
Term loans 38,411 38,411 15,205
Hire purchase payables 65 65 65

 38,476 38,476 15,270

Unsecured and unguaranteed:
Lease liabilities 24 24 24

 24 24 24

Total indebtedness 45,019 45,019 21,813

Capitalisation
Share capital 55,270 92,670 91,633

Total capitalisation 55,270 92,670 91,633

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness 100,289 137,689 113,446

Gearing ratio (times)(1) 0.81 0.49 0.24

Note:

(1) Computed based on total indebtedness over total capitalisation.

244

   Registration No.: 201901016953 (1326281-T)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of our Group’s financial performance and
results of operations for the Financial Years Under Review should be read in conjunction with
the historical combined financial statements and the accompanying notes, assumptions and
bases set out in the Accountants’ Report and related notes included as set out in Section 13 of
this Prospectus.

The discussion and analysis contain data derived from our historical combined financial